{ 2 )  Other

2

11

15

26

31

3 5

37

40

Supporting Schedules: C - 5 3 ,  C-54, C-55 Recap Schedules:

Schedule C-57 0 & M BENCHMARK VARIANCE BY FUNCTION Page 2 of 46

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule of operation Type of Data Shown:

COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY the test year, the benchmark year and the P r io r  Year Ended 05/31/02

DDCKET NO.: 010949-E1 variance, justify the difference. Witness: R. J. McMillan;

and maintenance expense by function for

variance. For each functional benchmark Historic Test Year Ended 12/31/00

X Projected Test Year Ended 05/31/03

R.G. Moore; M.W. Howell; F.M.
Fisher; M.D. Neyman; R.M. Saxon

1990 ALLOWED COMPARED TO TEST YEAR REQUEST EXPENSES

DeScriDtion

Steam Production
Other Production
Other Power  Supply
Total Production

Transmission Facility Charges
Transmission - Other

T o t a l  Transmission

Distribution

Customer Accounts

Customer Service & Information

Sales

Production Related A & G
Administrative & General-Other

T o t a l  A & G

Total Adjusted 0 h H

1990
Allowed

Test Test
Year Y e a r

Benchmark ReauesL uari  ance

46,945 6 5 , 0 8 4  70,870 5,786
47 65 3,905 3,840
966 1 , 3 3 9  2,427 1,088

47,958 66,488 7 7 , 2 0 2  10,714

1,978 3,622 1,163 12 .459)  .~
4 ,  159 7,615 7,046 (5691
6,131 11,237 8,209 (3,028)

15,196

7,733

5,680

0

27,825 33,048

14,160 16,662

io, 400

0

9 , 9 2 2

1,006

5 , 2 2 3

2,502

1,006

5,655 7,840 6,493 (1,347 1
28,451 52,095 33,812 (18,283)
34,106 59,935 40,305 (19,630)

116,810 190,045 186,354 (3,691)

Supporting Schedules: C-53, C-54,  C-55 Recap Schedules:

Schedule C-57 0 & M BENCHMARK VARIANCE BY FUNCTION Page 3 of 46

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule of operation Type of Data Shown:

COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY t h e  test year, the benchmark year and the Prior Year Ended 05/31/02

WCXm NO.: 010949-E1 variance, justify the difference. Witness: R. G. Moore

and maintenance expense by function for X Projected Test Year Ended 05/31/03

variance. For each functional benchmark Historic Test Year Ended 22/31/00

1990 Allowed
Test Year Adjusted Benchmark

[…]

pro longd  outages under emergency conditions.
safety.
Distribution.

Proceeding with this  program in a planned, organized manner allows repairs to be made without
T h i s  w i l l  result i n  better customer satisfaction ana greater

The pole inspection program accounts  for $734,000 of the increase in the test  budget year for

Supporting schedules: C-53, C-54,  C-55 Recap Schedules :

Page 2 6  of 46 Schedule c-57 0 & M BENCHMARK VARIANCE BY FUNCTION

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Q(PLANAT10N: Provide a schedule of operation

COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY the test year, the benchmark year and the

DOCKFP ND.: 010943-E1 variance, justify the difference.

T y p e  of Data Shown:
X Projected Test Year Ended 05/31/03
Prior Year Ended 05/31/02
Ristoric Test Year mded 12/31/00
Witness: R. M. Saxon

and maintenance expense by function for

variance. For each functional benchmark

mscriwtion

1990 Allowed
Test Year Adjusted Benchmark
Test Year Adjusted Request
System Benchmark Variance

1. css
2 .  ARMS
3 .  Infoxmation Technology (IT) Products & Service
4. Uncollectible Accounts

$ (000)

7,733
14,160
16,662

2,502

T e s t  Test
1990 Year Year

A l l o w e d  Be nchmark Remest Variance

2,041 3,737 4,677 940
0 0 5 8  58

132 242  1,382 1,140
511 936 1,543 607

2,745

Supporting Schedules: C - 5 3 ,  C-54.  C-55 Recap Schedules:

Schedule C-57 0 €t H BENCHMARK VARIANCE BY FUNCTION P a g e  27 of 46

Type of Data Shown:
XPrajected Test Year Ended 05/31/03

Prior Year Ended 05/31/02
Historic Test Year Ended 12/31/00
Witness: R .  n. Saxon

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule of operation

COMPANY: GULP POWER CDKFAWY the test year, t h e  benchmrk year and the
and maintenance expense by function for

variance. For each functional benchmark
variance, justify the difference. DOCKFX' NO. : 010944-E1

cvs- AccOmTs